BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

SECTION 106 REVIEW ARCHAEOLOGICAL/HISTORICAL INFORMATION

Wisconsin Department of Transportation

	FOS Project ID		County
	AIP-114 (WisDOT ID 0740-40-114)		Milwaukee
	MKE Decommission and Remove RWY 1R-19L		
	Airport Name		Airport Manager
	General Mitchell International Airport (MKE)		Brian Dranzik
	Project Engineer/Project Manager		(Area Code) Telephone Number
	Wendy Hottenstein		(608) 261-6278
	Planning/Design Consultant	TO EXPLICIT THE RESERVE AND THE PROPERTY OF TH	(Area Code) Telephone Number
	Kaitlyn Wehner, Westwood		(920) 830-6183
	Archaeological Consultant		(Area Code) Telephone Number
	Rigden Glaab, Westwood		(952) 697-5791
18	Architecture/History Consultant	and a second file of the second second	(Area Code) Telephone Number
	Sara Nelson, Westwood		(952) 697-5790
	Date of Need		24.0405
	As soon as possible		24-0405
II.	PROJECT DESCRIPTION	(Blandurya) orbajo mode	leanure (01) 3.19740
Гуре	e of Project New Construction	= =	ondition \(\sum \) Other
	Wetland Mitigation	Runway Extension Lan	d Acquisition
	Known Cemetery	Amount of land to be disturbed:	Amount of acres to be acquired
	_	Acres 67.4 acres	Acres 0.00

Brief Project Description: (Be specific and include all activities associated with the project.)

The proposed project at General Mitchell International Airport (Airport) consists of the decommissioning and removal of Runway 1R-19L. The Airport owned and operated by Milwaukee County. The airport is located in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin; approximately two miles west of Lake Michigan and six miles south of downtown Milwaukee. Specifically, the proposed project is located within Airport property in Sections 28 and 33 of Township 6 North, Range 22 East in Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.

Recently the Airport completed a Master Plan Update which established the needs and goals for the future of the Airport. The purpose for the proposed project is to align the airfield configuration with the Master Plan Update goals and the recently approved Airport Layout Plan. The proposed project will enhance airfield compliance with updated Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) standards.

The proposed project activities will consist of the decommissioning of Runway 1R-19L and the removal of approximately 53,000 SY of pavement with restoration to turf between the north end of the Runway 1R-19L and Taxiway W and associated electrical utilities and NAVAIDs. Additionally, two alternatives are being considered to maintain airfield access for the 128th WI Air National Guard Unit located east of Runway 1R-19L. Alternate A consists of the rehabilitation and conversion of Runway 1R-19L south of Taxiway W to a parallel taxiway including associated lighting and taxiway connector rehabilitation. Or, Alternate B consists of the construction of a partial parallel taxiway and connectors including associated lighting. The proposed taxiway will be located west of Runway 1R-19L, connecting Taxiway W and Taxiway S to align with the approved Airport Layout Plan. Possible haul routes and staging areas are located on airport property utilizing existing paved or gravel roads and staging areas for other airfield projects.

Construction for the proposed project is anticipated to start during the spring of 2027 and continue through the fall of 2028.

	III. NOTIFICATION			
	How has notification of the project been provided to: Property Owners Public Information Meeting Notice Letter [required for Archaeology] Telephone Call Other	☑ Letter☐ Telephone Cal☐ Other	tion Meeting Notice	 Native American Tribes Must notify with: □ Public Info. Mtg. Notice □ Letter
	*Attach one copy of the base letter, list of a	addresses and comments rece	eived. For history include	le telephone memos as appropriate.
IV. AF	REA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS [API			
	HISTORY: Describe the area of potential	effects for buildings/structu	res.	
	project is not anticipated to impact any	enty-nine historical resou historical resources.	rces stand within one	
	If you wish to claim there is no APE for building APE, go to Item V., check "Architecture/History	survey is not needed" and state	why.]	
	ARCHAEOLOGY: Area of potential eff Agricultural practices do not constitute a gr	fect for archaeology is the exound disturbance.	isting and proposed RO	W, temporary and permanent easements.
V. SU	RVEY NEEDED			E LE S BANGS LOSTE LA
	ARCHAEOLO	GY	HISTORY	
	Archaeological survey is needed [See Chapter 26-35-1 of FDM for procedure and # of exhibits]		Architecture/History survey is needed	
	Archaeological survey is not needed - provide justification SHPO records search conducted (date). Screening list (date). No potential to affect archaeological sites		☐ Architecture/History survey is not needed	
VI SII	Describe project area and atta	ch project plans	TEGG	Control of the contro
V1.5U	RVEY COMPLETED-Documentation ARCHAEOLO		0 188	HICTORY
	Project maps attached [most recent design] ☐ ASFR attached [NO archaeological sites(s) identified] ☐ Report attached [NO potentially eligible site(s) in project area] ☐ Report attached [potentially eligible site(s) avoided] ☐ Report attached - cemetery documentation ☐ Native American response letters & reports ☐ Send four reports + # of copies for NA requests to district.]		HISTORY A/HSF attached [NO buildings/structures identified] A/HSF attached [potentially eligible buildings/structures identified.]	
VII.	EVALUATION COMPLETED-Docu	mentation required for	submittal to TSS	
	EVALUATION COMPLETED-Documentation required for sull Report attached [no arch site(s) eligible for NRHP] Report and DOE attached [arch site(s) eligible for NRHP] Report and draft DOE attached [arch site(s) eligible for NRHP—avoided through project redesign]		DOE attached [no buildings/structure(s) eligible for NRHP] DOE attached [building/structure(s) eligible for NRHP]	
VIII.	COMMITMENTS	o izawa godian ovo ylotumuz	an decomac, appro-	AN 1989 PARTE DAY IN MICH.
	oggine okum bestu gamengam.		mej somer al vid or Possimonii bir ora abo i as Somerani e L	o og som na vallager og redn tis grendski plantik fra år med k stare.
IX.PR	DJECT REVIEW		or as majoring a very re-	g s in the singlest part to spec
	No eligible properties in APE ☐ No effect on historic buildings and/or are ☐ Eligible properties may be affected by pr	chaeological sites eligible for oject gotto Stapped by Assess e	NRHP ffects and begin consulta	min to the court of the court o
	Wandy Motterstein	0 0 0	at her within hear	Jemberly Coop
	(BOA Project Manager) (WisDOT Historic Pre		ervation Officer)	(State Historic Preservation Officer)
			4	28 February 2024
	(Date) Katley Welney	(Date)	ig out springet but Likewagita na kyawiz	(Date)
	(Consultant Project Manager)	the said in provincial section in the said	mbelitzy hughagun (
	12/8/2023	en e	hviogaska et mosky	
	(Date)			

BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

SECTION 106 REVIEW ARCHAEOLOGICAL/HISTORICAL INFORMATION

Wisconsin Department of Transportation

I.	PROJECT INFORMATION		
	FOS Project ID		County
	AIP-114 (WisDOT ID 0740-40-114)		Milwaukee
	MKE Decommission and Remove RWY 13-31		construpts to purify
	Airport Name		Airport Manager
	General Mitchell International Airport (MKE)		Brian Dranzik
	Project Engineer/Project Manager		(Area Code) Telephone Number
	Wendy Hottenstein		(608) 261-6278
	Planning/Design Consultant		(Area Code) Telephone Number
	Kaitlyn Wehner, Westwood		(920) 830-6183
	Archaeological Consultant	1 25. 32	(Area Code) Telephone Number
	Rigden Glaab, Westwood		(952) 697-5791
	Architecture/History Consultant		(Area Code) Telephone Number
<u> </u>	Sara Nelson, Westwood		(952) 697-5790
	Date of Need		24 0404
	As soon as possible		24-0404
II.	PROJECT DESCRIPTION	Maria de la Companya del Companya de la Companya de la Companya del Companya de la Companya de l	
Туре	of Project New Construction		ondition Other
	Wetland Mitigation	Runway Extension Land	d Acquisition
	Known Cemetery	Amount of land to be disturbed:	Amount of acres to be acquired
		Acres 60.9 acres	Acres 0.00

Brief Project Description: (Be specific and include all activities associated with the project.)

The proposed project at General Mitchell International Airport (Airport) consists of the decommissioning and removal of Runway 13-31. The Airport owned and operated by Milwaukee County. The Airport is located in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin; approximately two miles west of Lake Michigan and six miles south of downtown Milwaukee. Specifically, the proposed project is located within airport property in Sections 27 and 28 of Township 6 North, Range 22 East in Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.

Recently the Airport completed a Master Plan Update which established the needs and goals for the future of the Airport. The purpose for the proposed project is to align the airfield configuration with the Master Plan Update goals and the recently approved Airport Layout Plan. The proposed project will enhance airfield compliance with updated Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) standards.

The proposed project activities will consist of the decommissioning of Runway 13-31 and the removal of Taxiway G, Taxiway U, and Taxiway N connectors. The project is anticipated to include the removal of approximately 126,900 SY of pavement and associated electrical utilities and NAVAIDs for Runway 13-31, Taxiway G, Taxiway U, and Taxiway N and restoration to turf. The proposed project also consists of the addition of a holding bay adjacent to Taxiway M including associated lighting. Possible haul routes and staging areas are located on airport property utilizing existing paved or gravel roads and staging areas for other airfield projects.

Construction for the proposed project is anticipated to start during the spring of 2027 and continue through the fall of 2028.

	III. NOTIFICATION					
	How has notification of the project been provided to: ☑ Property Owners ☑ Public Information Meeting Notice ☐ Letter [required for Archaeology] ☐ Telephone Call ☐ Other	☐ Historical Societi ☐ Public Informati ☐ Letter ☐ Telephone Call ☐ Other		 Native American Tribes Must notify with: □ Public Info. Mtg. Notice □ Letter 		
	*Attach one copy of the base letter, list of addre	esses and comments recei	ved. For history included	ade telephone memos as appropriate.		
IV. AR	EA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS [APE]					
	HISTORY: Describe the area of potential effe	ects for buildings/structure	es.			
	The area of potential effects lies completel within the area of potential effects. Thirty-located off airport property approximately anticipated to impact any historical resource.	one historical resource 0.26 miles north of the	s stand within one rearea of potential ef	nile of the Project. A historic building is		
	If you wish to claim there is no APE for buildings/structures, you must justify that claim. [NOTE: If there are no buildings/structures of any kind in the APE, go to Item V., check "Architecture/History survey is not needed" and state why.]					
	ARCHAEOLOGY: Area of potential effect Agricultural practices do not constitute a ground		isting and proposed R	OW, temporary and permanent easements.		
v. su	RVEY NEEDED		_	MANUSE OF STREET STREET		
	ARCHAEOLOGY		HISTORY			
		re and # of exhibits]	☐ Architecture/History survey is needed			
	☐ Archaeological survey is not needed - provide justification ☐ SHPO records search conducted (date). ☐ Screening list (date). ☐ No potential to affect archaeological sites		☐ Architecture/History survey is not needed			
VI SIII	Describe project area and attach p RVEY COMPLETED-Documentation req		TSS			
V1. 501	ARCHAEOLOGY		133	HISTORY		
	Project maps attached [most recent design] ASFR attached [NO archaeological sites(s) identified] Report attached [NO potentially eligible site(s) in project area] Report attached [potentially eligible site(s) avoided] Report attached - cemetery documentation Native American response letters & reports [Send four reports + # of copies for NA requests to district.]		 △ A/HSF attached [NO buildings/structures identified] △ A/HSF attached [potentially eligible buildings/structures identified.] 			
VII.	EVALUATION COMPLETED-Docume			anjapent popin 9 paril		
	Report attached [no arch site(s) eligible for I Report and DOE attached [arch site(s) eligible Report and draft DOE attached [arch site(s) NRHP—avoided through project redesign]	ole for NRHP]		ouildings/structure(s) eligible for NRHP] ding/structure(s) eligible for NRHP]		
VIII.	COMMITMENTS	nt road of specime investor		o of an sill a otropois la turna		
		หลาง ก็จ้า กูของ การใช้ต่องกับ ก็การทาง ซื้อมาก ตาลเพาะ ชาย				
X.PR	OJECT REVIEW					
	No eligible properties in APE □ No effect on historic buildings and/or archae □ Eligible properties may be affected by proje Usualu Hotterstein			ultation — Docusigned by: **Fimbelly Cast**		
	(BOA Project Manager)	WisDOT Historic Pres	servation Officer)	(State Historic Preservation Officer)		
	1/16/24 25 February 20					
			ramena kitua ungen - kerej ira mesan pantiti ra Deurit ira			
	(Date)	(Date)	Tops quality to the first	(Date)		
	Katlen When					
	(Consultant Project Manager) 12/8/2023					
	(Date)					